GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 18
TO BE ANSWERED ON THURSDAY, THE 03.02.2022
Number of Women Judges in Courts
*18. SHRI JOHN BRITTAS:

Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of women judges in Supreme Court and High Courts against the current strength of Judges;

(b) the details thereof, High Court-wise;

(c) the stand of Government regarding the enhancement of number of women judges and judges from Dalit and backward communities; and

(d) the details thereof?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a) to (d): A statement 1s laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (d) of Rajya Sabha
Starred Question No. * 18 due for answer on 03.02.2022 regarding
“Number of Women Judges in Courts”

(a) & (b): As on 28.01.2022, 04 women Judges are working in the Supreme Court against the current total sanctioned strength of 34 Judges and 83 women judges are working in various High Courts of the country against the total sanctioned strength of 1098 Judges. A Statement showing working strength of women Judges in the Supreme Court and High Courts as on 28.01.2022 1s at

Annexure.

(c)& (d): Appomtment of Judges of the Supreme Court and High Courts 1s made under Articles 124, 217 and 224 of the Constitution of India, which do not provide for reservation for any caste or class of persons. However, the Govemment has been requesting the Chief Justices of High Courts that while sending proposals for appointment of Judges, due consideration be given to suitable candidates belonging to Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, Other Backward Classes, Minorities and Women to ensure social diversity in appointment of Judges in High Courts.

HRR KR
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ANNEXURE

Statement referred to in reply to part (a)&(b) of Starred Question No. 18 to be answered in the Rajya Sabha on 03.02.2022 regarding “Number of Women Judges in Courts” by Shri John Brittas.

Approved total | Working Strength of
sl Nos Dameolshed ourt Jli)c{)ges Strength Female %udges gas on 28.01.2022
Supreme Court of 34 04
A. India
B. High Courts

1 Allahabad 160 5
2 Andhra Pradesh 37 2
3 Bombay 94 7
4 Calcutta 72 5
5 Chhattisgarh 22 1
6 Delhi 60 6
7 Gauhati 24 3
8 Gujarat 52 6
9 Himachal Pradesh 13 2
10 J & K and Ladakh 17 |
11 Jharkhand 25 |
12 Kamataka 62 6
13 Kerala 47 6
14 Madhya Pradesh 53 3
15 Madras 75 13
16 Manipur 5 0
17 Meghalaya 4 0
18 Orissa 27 |
19 Patna 38 0
20 Punjab& Haryana 85 7
21 Rajasthan 50 1
22 Sikkim 3 |
23 Telangana 42 §)
24 Tripura 5 0
g5 Uttarakhand 11 0
Total 1098 83

24


HRA TRBR
faftr sik =g Hamerm
=g faumn
AT FHT
dRifdd Uy 9. *18
&1 I TFAR, 03 TRaR], 2022 &l fear ST 8
srerardl | Afgar =mrardi=n #1 "e
18. 4} =1 foer=:
o faftr v =g w5t og 9dm @t pur B o6
(@) el Bt aad Y= DI qaqT | Ydie arad R 3w Aaadl | fadl-
-t afgen =mnd= g
() Ut 3= UIa-aR SR /13 ;

(M) Afgar <grdi 3R <foa aur s THemt § J&fia amden o gem § afg fPU M S A A WMIR BT RNIT R ; 3R

(®) deel SR T B 2
IR

fafr s =g w=h
( ot fopeT Setieg)

@) T () : U (a0 T & Ued R IW [Car g |

25


T HT dRiTSd U T=T *18 T I9R aRIE 03.02.2022 &1 faar 9 T &,
F U () | (7) F 3w § [y faavor |

(@) 3R (@) : TG 28.01.2022 b, I=IdH G H el &1 ot Wipd U
T 34 & U 04 AfF Ty HERd g iR <w & faft= 3= uraraal |
RN B $d Wikd Ug WA 1098 & GHET 83 HigHl AR $RRA § | ARG
28.01.2022 d%, I UMY 3R I Traradl § ®Rikd Afgar i ot
TReT =1t arer faavor SuTey WR e g |

@M iR (@) : STaaw e R ST el § ardi @t Fgfad uRa &
AU & 3rTesg 124, 3EE 217 3R ¢ 224 & 39 BT A1 ¢ | Ty,
WHR R 3= AR & G ARgfadl ¥ 98 SR a1 Siar w61 8 & 3=
rareral § el o gfed & o udra Yeld ey, el s e o gratfore fafdyar ghfad o & fig srggfa snfadl, srqgfe Sonfadt, e fUes ol, Algarel SR Sreuded®! ¥ Teitd 3ugad siafdal R ¥d ¥u 9 faeR foran 9ITY |
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® | HRA P S=dH ATaTed 34 04

o | 3 MR
G 160 5
2 | ey weET 37 2
3 |9 94 7
4 CGERI 72 5
5 | selwTe 22 1
6| loeal 60 6
7 | Tt 24 3
s | IR 52 6
o | fewr=a wew 13 2
10 | o 3fik AR iR 17 1

L)
11 | IRES 25 1
12 | Plc® 62 3
13 | ¥wa 47 6
14 | g U 53 3
15 | A 75 13
16 | AlvgR 5 0
17 | Arame™ 4 0
15 | IS 27 1
19 | gedr 53 0
20 | usid 3fik ghamom 85 7
21 | ISR 50 1
2 | fifeew 3 1
23 | devTEn 42 6
24 | Bymm 5 0
25 | FRRIS 11 0
od 1098 83
*hkkkhkhhhhhk
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SHRI PRASANNA ACHARYA: Sir, though it is a question regarding the appointment of women judges, my supplementary is regarding the total number of vacancies in the Supreme Court and different High Courts in the country. My question is how many recommendations have already been made by the Collegium, which are pending with the Government, and, in spite of the recommendations made by the Collegium, Judges are not being appointed.

Sir, | think, India is the only democratic country where pecple's representative
decide their own salary -- of course, now, the system of deciding salaries of Members of Parliament has been changed -- and the Judges appoint their successors. Is the Government going to bring an amendment in the law to suggest an alternative to the Collegium system so that there is transparency in appointment of judges?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You have put three guestions.

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Sir, at this moment, we are happy that in the Supreme Court, out of the total strength of 34 judges, we have, for the first time, four women judges in the Supreme Court. Three women judges were appointed when | took over as the
Minister for Law and Justice.

Similarly, out of a total of 1098 judges in the High Courts, we have 83 women judges. | can give more explanation but | would like to state only one thing that we
have been stressing time and again, and, personally, | have also been asking the
Collegium led by the Chief Justices of the Supreme Court and the High Courts, that while recommending the names for the appointment as judges, preference may be given to women and persons from backward classes, Scheduled Caste or Scheduled
Tribes.

SHRI BIKASH RANJAN BHATTACHARYYA: That is not the issue.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please. It is not allowed.

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Sir, the hon. Member has asked three questions. If you permit, |
would like to respond to the last point which he made. This Government on its own has never deliberately held up any appointment process. The Government has to take due diligence while appointing the judges because while appointing the judges, we have to ensure that he is fit to be a judge in the court. This is very impoertant. And then, all the cases which come to us have to go through a process. Some of the names are with the collegium in the Supreme Court. Some of the names are with the Government at different stages. This is a well-established process as per the Memorandum of Procedure. We don't make any delay on our part just because we don’t want to make any kind of judgement on our own while appointing the judges, but only to lock after the issue of appointing only the qualified judges.

SHRI N.R. ELANGO: Thank you, Sir. Coming to the State of Tamil Nadu, | am very
happy 1o note in the reply made by the hon. Minister that in Tamil Nadu, out of 75 hon. Judges, 13 are woman judges. That is in the case of Tamil Nadu. But, it is agonising to see that there are zero woman judges in five States. It is also agonising that most of the times the Scheduled Castes, the Scheduled Tribes and the Backward Classes persons, though very eminent, are deprived of their elevation.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please, put question.

SHRI N.R. ELANGO: The question is: Apart from requesting the High Courts, what are the concrete steps that are being taken by the Government to ensure that there is due representation by these classes?

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Sir, | have partially mentioned in my earlier statement that there
is No provision of reservation in the appeointment of judges in the judiciary. But still we keep on insisting that while we are talking about appeinting quality judges, at the same time, we have to also ensure that preferences are given for the appointment of woman judges as well as people belonging to the Backward Classes, including the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes.

sft Sgwmafer : 5t I T STERI 31U 98 TR diel|

sft T 1 IR HAEIGT, H Sk AETH | HAY S § ST AEan § {6 ue g1
PIc A afgcnat, fUwer avf 3R =fera o & Soii &1 T fhaa g ?

ot fh=1 RFSTS] : TR, 3% U9 R S S figures &1 H AR TSI I I 18T
& [ UeT 8T8 B H TIcd 31Yes TSl &l strength 53 €1 §9 a<h 981 Pls woman judge I T UE NS W §@ T AT &1 THTY &+ TgT b = S Bl Hl ol
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foram 2 o6 ge=1 2818 31 T S 31T 19 T4, S8 ARl B TeT 9a7 &1 oy,
AT TR B fa8 SToIs BT appoint B § Agg |

it STRUTIRY : TEe =R 19, N Ihd S
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